

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 345 OF 2013

LAXMI DEVI Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

DESHRAJ Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay and office report)

Date: 07/10/2013 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURINDER SINGH NIJJAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE FAKKIR MOHAMED IBRAHIM KALIFULLA

For Petitioner(s)
Mr. Puneet Taneja, Adv. (SCLSC)

For Respondent(s)
Mr. Aftab Ali Khan, Adv.
Mr. Sandeep Garosa, Advm
Mr. M.Z. Chaudhary, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that this transfer petition is only part and parcel of the larger matrimonial disputes which can be resolved through mediation. We notice that the respondent is serving in the Army and he is interested to reconcile the differences with the wife. Therefore, it would not be appropriate to transfer the matrimonial cases, pending at Hamirpur, at this stage. The matter is referred to the Mediation Centre before the Delhi High Court, as the related

...2/-

Let the parties appear before the Delhi High Court Mediation
Centre on 9th November, 2013.

(Sukhbir Paul Kaur)
Court Master

(Indu Bala Kapur)
Court Master